on debt refunding to the appropriate deferred outflow of resources section of the Statement of Net Position. The
implementation of GASB Statement 65 also required bond issuance costs and lease acquisition costs, which were
previously deferred and amortized, to be expensed when incurred as period costs. Previously deferred bond
issuance costs totaled $1,724,020 at September 30, 2011. Previously deferred lease acquisition costs totaled
$1,326,280 at September 30, 2011. As a result, net position as of October 1, 2011, 2102 and 2013 has been
adjusted accordingly:

TAMPA PORT AUTHORITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

34

Note 17 – Change in accounting principles (continued)

2011 2012 2013
October 1, Net Position -

as previously reported 462,550,502$ 488,083,218$   512,633,065$
Less: Lease acquisition costs,

net of amortization (1,326,280)   (1,227,912)   (1,159,135)
Less: Bond issuance costs,

 net of amortization (1,724,020)   (1,214,173)   (1,043,758)

October 1, Net Position - as restated 459,500,202$ 485,641,133$   510,430,172$

Year Ending
9/30/12 as
previously
reported

Adjustment for
implementation

of GASB 65

Year Ending
9/30/12 as
restated

Depreciation and amortization 21,424,429$   (98,368)$   21,326,061$
Operating expenses 45,101,720   (98,368)   45,003,352

Amortization of bond issue costs (690,716)   690,716   -
Non-operating revenues (expenses) 5,478,939 690,716   6,169,655

Increase in net position 25,532,716$   789,084$   26,321,800$

Year Ending
9/30/13 as
previously
reported

Adjustment for
implementation

of GASB 65

Year Ending
9/30/13 as
restated

Depreciation and amortization 21,120,408$   (69,645)$   21,050,763$
Operating expenses 45,429,068   (69,645)   45,359,423

Amortization of bond issue costs (169,547)   169,547   -
Non-operating revenues (expenses) 7,826,055 169,547   7,995,602

Increase in net position 24,549,847$   239,192$   24,789,039$

TAMPA PORT AUTHORITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

35

Note 18 – Special item

In 2010, the Port Authority filed an action to terminate a ground lease with Channelside Bay Mall, LLC (“CBM”)
in the 13th Judicial Circuit Court in and for Hillsborough County, Florida based on CBM’s monetary and non-
monetary defaults. The Circuit Court appointed Chuck Taylor as the receiver for CBM who paid all sums due
and owing under the ground lease since September of 2010. The Anglo Irish Bank Corporation (now known as
Irish Bank Resolution Corporation Limited (In Special Liquidation)) (“IBRC”), which held the loan and leasehold